STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT

ORDER ESTABLISHING DEADLINE FOR SUBMITTING COMMENTS ON
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO THE RULES OF THE MINNESOTA CLIENT
SECURITY BOARD

The Minnesota Client Security Board has filed a petition that recommends that
this Court amend Rule 3.14(c) of the Rules of the Minnesota Client Security Board to
raise the maximum payment afnount of a single claim from $100,000 to $150,000.

This court will consider the proposed amendment without a hearing after
soliciting and reviewing comments on the proposal;

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that any individual wishing to provide statements in
support or opposition to the proposed amendment shall submit fourteen copies in writing
addressed to Frederick K. Grittner, Clerk of the Appellate Courts, 25 Constitution
A&enue, St. Paul, Minnesota 55155, no later than Monday, July 16, 2001. A copy of the

board’s petition is annexed to this order.

Dated: May /O , 2001

BY THE COURT:
Kathleen A. Blatz //@
Chief Justice
OFFICE OF
APPELLATE COURTS
MAY 1 0 2001

FILED




i

OFFICE OF
FILE NO. C0-85-2205 APPELLATE COURTS
STATE OF MINNESOTA APR 1 3 2001
IN SUPREME COURT IFH L E D
In Rq Petition to Amend the Rules of PETITION OF THE MINNESOTA
the Minnesota Client Security Board CLIENT SECURITY BOARD
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

adop

RMC
oblig
dishg

and {

recor

set o1

The H

prosy

Cour

WHEREAS, the Rules of the Minnesota Client Security Board (RMCSB) were
ted by the Minnesota Supreme Court effective July 1, 1987, and
WHEREAS, Rule 1.06(1), RMCSB, provides that the Board is authorized to make

recommendations to the Court on rule changes, and

WHEREAS, the Board has studied a possible amendment to Rule 3.14(c),

SB, as fully set out below, which the Board approved on March 19, 2001, and

WHEREAS, adoption of this amendment would further fulfill the Board's
ation under Rule 2.01, RMCSB, to "aid those persons directly injured by the
nest conduct of any lawyer during an attorney-client or fiduciary relationship,"
herefore is in the public interest,

NOW, THEREFORE, the Minnesota Client Security Board respectfully
nmends that the Minnesota Supreme Court amend Rule 3.14(c), RMCSB, to read as
1t below: |

C. The maximum amount that may be paid to any claimant for
a single claim is $386,000 $150,000. In exceptionél circumstances, the
Board may allow a greater or lesser amount based ﬁpon the factors set
forth in subdivision (b) of this rule.
Soard further recommends that the change to Rule 3.14(c), RMCSB, be applicable
vectively and to all unresolved claims filed with the Board as of the date of the

t's order adopting the change.

g N | Pl Lo’ FATAAVIVE 8N

&\4 C. Q\««\(T thar /

DANIEL L. RUST, CHAIR

MINNESOTA CLIENT SECURITY BOARD
Attorney No. 94560

25 Constitution Avenue, Suite 105

St. Paul, MN 55155-1500

(651) 296-3952




The Board further recommends that the Court hold public hearings concerning
this proposed amendment. A statement in support of the proposed rule amendment is

being filed by the Board with this petition.

Dated: C/@A/ /5 , 2001.
%‘ML& C. Q&i o v

DANIEL L. RUST, CHAIR

MINNESOTA CLIENT SECURITY BOARD
Attorney No. 94560

25 Constitution Avenue, Suite 105

St. Paul, MN 55155-1500

(651) 296-3952




. C0-85-2205 ' OFFICE OF
FILE NO. C0 APPELLATE COURTS
STATE OF MINNESOTA APR 13 2001
IN SUPREME COURT FI LE
D
In Re Petition to Amend the Rules of STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF
the Minnesota Client Security Board PETITION OF THE MINNESOTA
CLIENT SECURITY BOARD
BACKGROUND

The H

amen

could
on th
$50,0(

opera

(MSB

The Minnesota Client Security Board was created by this Court in April 1986.
oard's rules were adopted effective July 1, 1987. The Rules twice have been

ded, in December 1993 and again in July 1995.

Prior to the 1993 amendments, the Rules provided no maximum amount that
be paid on a claim. Such a maximum amount is commonly referred to as a "cap"
> claim. Prior to 1993, the Board had operated under a policy that the cap was
D0 per claim. This policy had been adopted by the Board during its first year of
tion and announced in the Board's first annual report.

The 1993 amendments were proposed by the Minnesota State Bar Association

A) in a petition based upon a January 1993 report of the MSBA's Client Protection

Comunittee. Amendments, including a new Rule 3.14(c), were proposed and adopted.

By means of the new Rule 3.14(c), a cap was officially established at $100,000 per claim.

This has remained the maximum amount payable per claim to date.

THE PROCESS OF STUDYING THE ISSUE

As was set out in the Board's July 2000 annual report, the Board first considered

the isgue of raising its cap to some higher amount approximately one year ago. The

Board, in its annual report, indicated it intended to study the issue further and, if

appropriate, make a recommendation to the Court. The Board revisited the issue at two

meetings during the current fiscal year. Information was obtained concerning the




maxjmum award amounts in other jurisdictions, the Board's history concerning all
claims to which the cap had been applied, and the effects on the fund that would have
occurred had the cap been at several different higher levels. Finally, in conjunction with
the preparation of the Board's annual budget in March 2001, the Board analyzed the
current fund balance and the impact that an increase in the cap would likely have upon
it and upon future projections, if historical trends were to continue as before. In
particular, the Board studied whether an increase in the cap could be handled without
any increase in the attorney registration fee.

Minnesota already has one of the highest maximum payment levels in the United
States. It appears that only six jurisdictions have maximum payment amounts of more
than $100,000 per claim. The Board did not believe that that fact should end its review,
however. The goal of any client protection fund should be 100% reimbursement of all
valid |claims submitted, if possible. For a limited number of claimants whose losses
exceed $100,000, this obviously is not being accomplished. Plus, the size of the largest
claimp has grown over the years, such that the uncompensated portion of such claims
above the cap has increased.

The statistical information showed that in the eight years since the cap had been
formalized at $100,000 in 1993, eight claims had exceeded the cap and thus received less
than full recovery. Obviously, this averages to one such claim per year. Based upon the
actual amount of the losses involved, had the cap instead been at $150,000 throughout
those eight years, the Board would have paid an additional $302,000 on those eight
claims, or an average of $37,737 more per year. Even assuming that the full additional
amount had been paid on all such claims, the increase would have been $50,000 per

year, or a total of $400,000.

1. Effect on the Fund Balance

The fund currently has a balance of approximately $2.4 million. The Court has

established target parameters for the fund of $1.5 million and $2.5 million, between

2




which the fund may remain without adjustment.! Had the additional payouts set out
above in fact occurred, the current fund balance would still be over $2 million. The
Board is requesting that application of the proposed rule change should be prospective
in nature, but also include any pending claims already filed with the Board as of the
date pf the Court's order adopting this change. Two claims are pending at this time in
which the claimant seeks payment of more than $100,000. In each claim, the total
sought is less than $150,000. If the historical rate of large valid claims continues at an
average of one per year, then prospective application of the increase will have minimal
impa¢t on the fund balance.

In an effort to determine what could occur should that historical average not
prove accurate, however, the Board also considered whether some as yet unknown
catastrophic claims situation would destroy the fund's ability to absorb the cap increase.
The largest claims total paid by the Board in one year has been $705,524, in FY96. Had
the cap been at $150,000 at that time, the amount would have been $805,524. Using that
figure, the Board determined what the effect would be in the unlikely event that the
Board faced such a catastrophic payout in both of the next two years: the fund balance
would fall but only to $1.55 million, still above the bottom parameter set by the Court.

- See Attachment 1. Thus, it appears that an increase in the maximum payment per claim

to $150,000 can be safely handled by the fund.2

! By Supreme Court order dated May 22, 1998, the Client Security Board portion of the attorney
registration fee was set at $17 per licensed attorney per year. In that same order, the Court established
"parameters" within which the fund balance could remain without there being any adjustment to the
registration fee. Those parameters were set at $1.5 million to $2.5 million. They are to remain in effect
until at/least May 2003. If the fund balance goes below or above those amounts, the Board is required to
report o the Court.

2 The Bpard also considered recommending that the Court raise the cap to $200,000 per claim, rather than
only to$150,000. The Board was not sure that an increase to that level could be accomplished at this time
without a small increase in the attorney registration fee, however. Especially when analyzing the
possibility of consecutive catastrophic years, a $200,000 cap could drop the fund balance below the $1.5
million/mark. Thus, the more modest proposal to raise the cap to $150,000 was approved.

3




the Ig
subra

incre

of the

2. Effect on the Attorney Registration Fee

The amount of the claims paid during the current fiscal year likely will be one of
ywest in the Board's history. The amount of recovery by the Board on its

ygation rights against lawyers on whose behalf claims have been paid has been
asing regularly in recent years. The increased level of the fund balance as a result

se facts generates an increased amount of interest income in favor of the fund.

These collective gains will help offset the minimal impact that an additional $50,000 per

year

will have on the fund. Therefore, the Board has determined that an increase in the

cap can be safely accomplished without any change in the Board's incorne received

through the attorney registration fee. The $17 per attorney per year that the Board

curre

ntly receives should remain fully adequate to handle this increase.

Three years ago, the Board voluntarily petitioned the Court to reduce the amount

of the attorney registration fee that the Board receives? because the Board had

determined that $17 per lawyer per year was sufficient to maintain a healthy fund

within the Court's established parameters of $1.5 to $2.5 million. This has proven

corre¢t. Now, with the fund balance in the high end of these parameters, the Board

believes that it is appropriate to take advantage of the fund's good health to benefit the

victims of lawyer dishonesty, rather than seek to minimally reduce the registration fee

again

CONCLUSION

Ultimately, the issue is what is right. A voluntary cap of $50,000 existed for six

years, the $100,000 cap rule has existed for eight years. The size of the largest claims

faced

by the Board has increased over the years. The fund is healthy. It is time to

consider another increase. The fund can handle an increase in annual claim payouts

3 Prior

o August 1997, the Client Security Board received $20 per lawyer per year. By order dated

August 6, 1997, the Court reallocated $7 of that amount to the Board of Continuing Legal Education. That
temporary reallocation was to terminate on June 30, 1998. The Client Security Board would then again
have received $20 per lawyer. The Board instead petitioned the Court to reduce the amount the fund

would

receive.

4




and do so without any increase in the attorney registration fee structure. The Board

feels strongly that the recommendation to increase the maximum payment per claim to

$150,?OO is the right step to take to better compensate victims of lawyer dishonesty and

to remind the public that the Court, the Board and the Bar as a whole are doing all that

can be done to protect the public from dishonest lawyers.

The Board recommends that the Court seek public comment and hold public

hearings concerning this proposed amendment to the Rules of the Minnesota Client

Secur
the Cq
chang

Dated:

e.

,g/;//?

, 2001.

ty Board. The scrutiny and comment of the bar and the public will ensure that

purt has a complete record and basis upon which to adopt the recommended

Respectfully submitted,

ot s

DANIEL L. RUST, CHAIR

MINNESOTA CLIENT SECURITY BOARD
Attorney No. 94560

25 Constitution Avenue, Suite 105

St. Paul, MN 55155-1500

(651) 296-3952

/][N

EDWARD J. CLEARY, DIRECTOR
MINNESOTA CLIENT SECURITY BOARD
Attorney No. 17267

and




Client Security Board Budget Projections:

(with no increase in attorney registration fee)

1. No change in $100,000 cap

2. Capincreased to $150,000
537,737 more in claims per year)

Loy

3. (ap increased to $150,000
550,000 more in claims per year)

N

4. (ap increased to $150,000
($805,524 more in claims per year)

FY01* FY02 FY03
(in millions)

$2.304 $2.482 $2.611

$2.304 $2.443 $2.518

$2.304 $2.430 $2.491

$2.304 $1.980 $1.556

* - The Client Security Board fiscal year runs from July 1 to June 30. The Board is

currently, until June 30, 2001, in FY01.

Attachment 1




